
Materia Medica

Clinical Manifestations

Affinities

Biological Profiles

and

Characteristics

of

MAMMALS

FRANS VERMEULEN

Saltire Books Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Published by Saltire Books Ltd

18–20 Main Street, Busby, Glasgow G76 8DU, Scotland
books@saltirebooks.com www.saltirebooks.com

Text © Frans Vermeulen
Cover, Design, Layout and Text © Saltire Books Ltd 2024

is a registered trademark

First published in 2025

Typeset by Type Study, Scarborough, UK in 9 on 12pt Stone Serif
Printed and bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon CR0 4YY, England

ISBN 978-1-908127-50-1

All rights reserved. Except for the purpose of private study, research, criticism or review, as 
permitted under the UK Copyright, Designs and Patent Act 1988, no part of this publication may 
be reproduced, stored or transmitted in any form or by any means, without prior written 
permission from the copyright holder.

The publisher makes no representation, express or implied, with regard to the accuracy of the 
information contained in this book and cannot accept any legal responsibility or liability for any 
errors or omissions that may be made.

The right of Frans Vermeulen to be identified as the author of this work has been asserted in 
accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs and Patent Act 1988.

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British library.

For Saltire
Project Development: Lee Kayne
Editorial: Steven Kayne
Designer: Phil Barker



C O N TE N TS

Dedication xxxi

Discovering Remedies In The Kingdom Of Created Things xxxiii

Acknowledgements xxxv

About the Author xxxvii

About this Book xxxix

Preface xli

MM = Materia Medica

CLASS MAMMALIA – MAMMALS

MAMMALIAN TRAITS – Shared characteristics   6

MAMMALIAN THEMES SYNTHESIS ADONIS 2022   7

ESSENTIAL THEMES OF MAMMALS   8

1.  ARTIODACTYLA – Even-Toed Ungulates   11

Biological profile. Cooperative care for offspring. Maternal attachment. 

Comfort or flight zone – safety bubble.

Milk – World milk production. Milk consumption. Different milks. Milk 

constituents. Lactose. Drinking milk. Allergies. Effects. Diabetes.   15

Mass movements – Stampeding. Rushing crowds mad with fright. Nothing but 

annihilation, absolute & complete. Like a moving wall. Collective purposeful 

performance. Advantages & disadvantages of collectivism. Preventing 

inbreeding.   23

Artiodactyla in Homeopathy – 5 families: Bovidae; Camelidae; Cervidae; 

Giraffidae; Suidae   28

1a.  ARTIODACTYLA – BOVIDAE   30

Biological profile. Subfamilies. Antelopes. Hiding or following. Gregarious or 

solitary. Mutualistic relationships. Fighting or fleeing. Communication.

Bovidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 34

Bovidae in Rhyme & verse 37

Bovidae Cues & clues 38



Family Concept Bovinae & Caprinae 39

General Themes Bovinae & Caprinae 39

General Themes Antelopes   40

Bovidae in Homeopathy   41

Aepyceros melampus – Impala   41

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Social organisation & selection. Between 

ease & effort. Carried along on wafts of scent. MM [–].

Antidorcas marsupialis – Springbok   45

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Jumping & pronking. Joyful playfulness. 

Springboks – half-buck, half-bird [poem]. From playful innocence to 

destructive droves. Keep moving forward without changing direction [poem]. 

MM [–].

Bison bison – American bison   51

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Gathering & scattering of immense 

masses. Admirable regularity as if trained to keep step. Leaving a permanent 

trail. The buffalo trail [poem]. Belonging to the family. A monarch in his 

might [poem]. The last buffalo [poem]. Bison behaviour during handling. 

MM Lac bisonis [+].

Bos grunniens – Yak   60

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Husbandry. Forward always [poem]. 

Lazy comfort & motionless attitude. Collective vs individual response. 

Fighting until the very last gasp. MM [–].

Bos taurus – Domestic cow   65

Systematics. Domestic cow. Feral cattle. Body plan. Development & 

reproduction. Diet & feeding. Special senses – vision. Special senses – 

hearing. Special senses – smell. Social organisation. Creatures of habit. Slow 

& steady. Stress of separation. Stress of isolation. How to deal with cows. 

Special features. Falling in line. Deliberation & quietness. Strength of an ox. 

The importance of oxen [poem]. Fellowship broken up [poem]. Perfect 

picture of peacefulness & contentment. Ode to a cow [poem]. Symbolism. 

Sacrificial animal.

Bos taurus – Carbo animalis – Charred oxhide   75

Description. MM Carbo animalis [++]. Clinical cases – Good old times.

Bos taurus – Fel tauri – Ox gall   89

Description. Main constituents. Applications. MM [+]. Clinical observations.

Bos taurus – Milk   91

Composition milk. Milk poisoning.

vi CONTENTS



Bos taurus – Lac vaccinum   93

Whole cow’s milk. MM Lac vaccinum [+].

Bos taurus – Lac vaccinum butyricum   95

Buttermilk. MM Lac vaccinum butyricum [+].

Bos taurus – Lac vaccinum coagulatum   98

Milk curds. Medicinal. MM Lac vaccinum coagulatum [+].

Bos taurus – Lac vaccinum defloratum   98

Skim cow’s milk. MM Lac defloratum [++]. Clinical case – Sick headache. 

Clinical case – The one who provides, feeds. Clinical case – If alone, I will be 

deprived. Clinical case – Chronic fatigue syndrome.

Bos taurus – Lac vaccinum flos   110

Milk cream. MM Lac vaccinum flos [+].

Bubalus bubalis – Water buffalo   111

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Economic importance. Taking over. 

Scapegoat. Straining enormously or lounging around. The fine qualities of 

willingness & great strength. Diligent, gentle, loyal. To be of use [poem]. 

Fighting tigers. Worse by strangers, calming influence of children. MM Lac 

bubalis [+]. Clinical case – Asthma in a woman of 62. Clinical case – My 

family is everything to me.

Capra hircus – Domestic goat   126

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Barren land. Goat characteristics. Special behaviour. Composition 

milk. Miscellaneous. Detesting the commonplace. The goat and I [poem]. 

Reaching the top. Always jeering & nagging. MM Lac caprinum [++]. Basic 

themes. Lac caprinum mentality. Clinical case – Little Zac.

Connochaetes taurinus – Blue wildebeest   138

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Special features. Odd outliers. MM 

[–].

Oryx dammah – Scimitar-horned oryx   141

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Competition, aggression & 

dominance. Special features. MM [–].

Ovis aries – Sheep   144

Systematics. Distribution. Relationships. Body plan. Development & 

reproduction. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Special senses – 

sight. Special senses – hearing. Special senses – smell. Composition milk. 

Frolicsome antics. Passively awaiting their fate. Sheep [poem]. Absolute need 

for protection. Hiding among the many. The true encounter [poem]. 

Downside of dependency. Hungry hordes. Of one goes, the others will 

viiCONTENTS



follow. Ability to trust & follow guidance. The desert flock [poem]. Under 

tutelary rule. Sheep without a shepherd. MM Lac ovinum [++]. Remedy 

overview. Proving mental themes include but are not limited to. Proving 

physical themes include but are not limited to. From clinical practice. 

Clinical case – I lift them up through my sacrifice. Clinical case – Constant 

need of approval & support.

Ovis aries – Lana ovis   165

Sheep wool. MM [++]. Themes of trituration.

Rupicapra rupicapra – Chamois   168

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Special senses. Heart & lungs. Playful 

capers. Changed & charged by fear. Admirable self-possession. Thrill of 

daring & danger. The chamois hunter [poem]. The mountains [poem]. MM 

Lac rupicaprinum [++]. Theme of family, group. Suggested scenarios for use.

Syncerus caffer – African buffalo   179

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Not in leisurely comfort. Ever ready to 

attack. MM [+]. Clinical case – Alopecia solved with an unusual remedy.

Taurotragus oryx – Eland   186

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Noble beauty. Development & 

reproduction. Mothering & bonding. Small stampedes. Diet & feeding. 

Behaviour. Social organisation. Playing. Special features. Behavioural 

problems of the eland in captivity. Capture myopathy. Quickly out of breath. 

MM [+].

1b.  ARTIODACTYLA – CAMELIDAE   193

Biological profile. Old world camelids. Old world camelid crossbreeding. New 

world camelids. Hair & wool. Red blood cells. Blood glucose. Medicinal uses 

of camel milk. All work & no play. Enduring capacity for labour. Submissive 

& not easily provoked. Not even love can make it beautiful. The camel’s 

temper. Surly, indignant & taking no heed. Routine-bound day-to-day 

sameness. Importance of respect. The camel’s revenge. A camel’s ear for 

music.

Camelidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder   206

Camelidae Cues & clues   211

Family concept Camelidae   211

Camelidae in Homeopathy   212

Camelus bactrianus – Bactrian camel, Two-humped camel   212

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM Lac camelinum [+]

viii CONTENTS



Camelus dromedarius – Dromedary, One-humped camel   216

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Stripping the land bare. Behaviour. Gregariously living together. 

Special features. Indiscriminate greediness. Uses. Overcoming 

insurmountable obstacles. The desert camel [poem]. Stoical endurance. The 

last great hope [poem]. Easily worked to death. The kneeling camel [poem]. 

Carrying or riding. Vociferous youngsters. Indifference to endearment & 

blandishment. Estimable but unlikeable. Hard to be civil. The dromedary 

[poem]. Affectionate & devoted. Milk. Autism. Patient report. MM Lac cameli 

dromedari [++].

Lama glama – Llama   233

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Humming, orgling & screaming. Natural 

guardians. Composition milk. MM Lac lama glama [++]. Clinical case – 

Excerpt from a case.

Vicugna pacos – Alpaca   241

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Humming, snorting & grumbling. MM 

[–]

1c.  ARTIODACTYLA – CERVIDAE   243

Biological profile. Dominance & sexual segregation. In & out of group. 

Distressing days of despots. Hiding or following. Communication. 

Wallowing. Playing & feeling good. Activities affording great pleasure. Timid 

& quietly behaved. Deer as dangerous animals. Raising deer. Like a deer in 

the headlights. Captivated & held by an oppressive sway. Deer in culture & 

art. Easily injured. Tuberculosis. Chronic wasting disease.

Cervidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder   258

Deer in Rhyme & verse   259

Cervidae Cues & clues   262

Family concept Cervidae   263

Cervidae in Homeopathy   264

Alces alces – Moose   265

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. 

Monogamous moose. Going out into the world to seek his fortune. Diet & 

feeding. No beauty contest winner but the smartest of all. Moose – lost 

remnant of some remoter times [poem]. Attacking when annoyed or 

harassed. Emboldened by great size & strength. Pushing with great 

determination. Impressive display of strength & power. Composed, 

untroubled, unperturbed. Accustomed to follow. Calling mom. Swift & 

noiseless escape. Looking for cover. MM [–].

ixCONTENTS



Capreolus capreolus – Roe deer   275

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Selective Eaters. Social organisation. 

Monogamous. Delightful grace & elegance. Running in circles. Affectionate 

& protective mothers. MM [–].

Cervus brasilicus – Pampas deer   280

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Social organisation. Special features. Touching noses. Aggression & 

submission. Overpowering smell. Standing motionless. MM Cervus brasilicus 

[+].

Cervus elaphus – Red deer   284

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Special features. Social organisation. Running as the wind or keeping 

at bay. Mycobacterial diseases. Testosterone-fuelled aggression. A tyrant in 

his domestic circle. Pastime & privilege of royalty & nobility. Delight to 

behold his majestic presence. In his pride of height [poem]. In lordly 

mastership. Stately & royal [poem]. Lament of the stag royal [poem]. 

Maddened with one single passion. MM Cervus elaphus [++]. Clinical case – 

Collapse & constant crying.

Cervus elaphus – Oleum animale aethereum   299

Description. MM [++]. Clinical case – Urine with odour of fish brine.

Dama dama – Fallow deer   304

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Breeding 

period. Diet & feeding. Social organisation. Special features. Pleasant 

relaxation in carefree idleness. Exuberance of joy. Beautiful flocks of the 

mind [poem]. So much resembling poor human nature. MM Dama dama 

[++]. Clinical case – Multiple sclerosis.

Moschus moschiferus – Musk deer   318

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Social organisation. Behaviour. Special features. Communication. 

Excessively wary & tendency to hide. Musk. The musk is in the deer [poem]. 

Pheromones. Scent & perfume. Vulgar fragrance. Medicinal effects of musk. 

Humming, orgling & screaming. Natural guardians. Composition milk. MM 

Moschus moschifera [++]. Clinical observations: Seeing someone else on 

looking in a mirror. Climbing up, looking down. Clinical case – Trembling 

anxiety. Clinical case – PMS & panic. Clinical case – Headache & hay fever.

Odocoileus virginianus – White-tailed deer   339

Systematics. Distribution. Retaining the same ranges, travelling the same 

routes. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Social organisation. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Special senses. The highest perfection of 

grace. Never overcoming its natural wildness. The only one. MM Odocoileus 

virginianus [++]. Enwrapped in family matters. Making & breaking of bonds. 

Risks of beauty.

x CONTENTS



Rangifer tarandus – Reindeer   349

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Domestication. Antlered ranking. 

Adhering to the masters’ bidding. Doing well thy needful part [poem]. 

Always on the move. Following in each other’s tracks. Clicking knees. MM 

[+].

1d.  ARTIODACTYLA – GIRAFFIDAE   356

Biological profile.

Family concept Giraffidae   357

Giraffidae in Homeopathy   358

Giraffa camelopardalis – Northern giraffe   359

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Maternal 

care. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Communication. A veritable 

oddity. Machinery in motion. All lightness, elegance & grace [poem]. Acute 

mortality syndrome. MM [–].

1e.  ARTIODACTYLA – SUIDAE   363

Biological profile. Extremely vocal. Dictionary meanings of the word ‘pig’.

Suidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder   367

Suidae Cues & clues   370

Family concept Suidae   371

Suidae in Homeopathy   372

Phacochoerus africanus – Warthog   373

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Special features. MM [–].

Sus domesticus – Domestic pig   375

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. The vast changes of domestication. 

Cold-blooded, mercenary attitude towards the pig. Returning to their wild 

roots. Development & reproduction. Infanticide. Diet & feeding. Obesity & 

self-indulgence. Overcoming exploitation. Opulent obesity & blooming 

plumpness. Close social bonds & bodily contact. Special features. Sweet 

tooth. Inquisitive & optimistic. Bored to death. Poor man’s piggy bank. Gross 

natures in useful employment. Prayer of the swine to Circe [poem]. Stress & 

gastrointestinal distress. Weaning & disruption of the mother-young bond. 

Respiratory pathogens. Chlamydia. Proteins. MM Lac suis / Sus domesticus 

[++].

Suid similarities with humans – Sus for sustenance & sustitution   396

Specific examples. Homeopathy.

Sus domesticus – Adeps suis – Swine fat. MM [+]   399

xiCONTENTS



Sus domesticus – Arteria suis – Pig artery. MM [++]   400

Sus domesticus – Cartilago suis – Pig cartilage. MM [++]   401

Sus domesticus – Cerebrum suis – Pig brain. MM [+]   403

Sus domesticus – Discus intervertebralis suis – Pig intervertebral disc. MM [++]   405

Sus domesticus – Embryo suis – Pig embryo. MM [++]   405

Sus domesticus – Funiculus umbilicalis suis – Pig umbilical cord. MM [++]   407

Sus domesticus – Glandula suprarenalis suis – Pig adrenal gland. MM [++] 409

Sus domesticus – Hepar suis – Pig liver. MM [++]   410

Sus domesticus – Hypophysis suis – Pig pituitary gland. MM [++]   412

Sus domesticus – Hypothalamus suis – Pig hypothalamus. MM [++]   413

Sus domesticus – Medulla ossis suis – Pig bone marrow. MM [++]   413

Sus domesticus – Mucosa nasalis suis – Pig nasal mucous membrane. MM [++]   414

Sus domesticus – Mucosa suis – Pig mucosal tissues. MM [++]   415

Sus domesticus – Pancreas suis – Pig pancreas. MM [++]   416

Sus domesticus – Placenta suis – Pig placenta. MM [++]   417

Sus domesticus – Tuba uterina suis – Pig fallopian tube. MM [++]   419

Sus domesticus – Uterus suis – Pig uterus. MM [++]   421

Sus domesticus – Vena suis – Pig vein. MM [++]   421

Sus scrofa – Wild pig   423

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Social organisation. Special features. Sturdy, sulky, resolute. Full 

sense of own importance. Strange blending of characteristics. No backing 

away. Charging down. Rudeness unsoftened by tenderness. Immoderate 

indulgence of appetite. Allurement of bad example. Adopting orphans. Never 

complaining. Behaviour rigidly adhered to. Disease vectors & amplifiers. MM 

Lac suinum scrofinum [+].

2.  PERISSODACTYLA – Odd-Toed Ungulates   431

Biological profile. Genus Equus. Communication & perception. Equid 

hybrids. Honourable horse vs disreputable donkey.

Equidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder   436

Equidae Cues & clues 438

Family concept Equidae 439

Perissodactyla in Homeopathy   439

Equus asinus – Donkey   439

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Milk. 

Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Scorning the servile rein [poem]. Social 

organisation. Special features. Mental characteristics. Satisfied with past 

honours. Bad treatment & its effects. The donkey’s petition [poem]. Pitiable 

air of hopeless despondency. Though undeserved, a bad name adheres. Easy 

subjection. The man’s a donkey [poem]. Stoic & hard-to-read. Symbolism. 

The donkey [poem]. MM Lac asinum [++]. Clinical case – Overburdened.

xii CONTENTS



Equus caballus – Domestic horse   455

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Special features. Enduring long-continued shocks & jolts. 

Horsepower. Impact on human society. Sudden fright & flight. Social 

organisation. Hierarchical ranking. Capacity as the title to leadership. 

Leadership over dominance. Confident leadership & trusting relationships. 

Fatal faithfulness. Walking with the spirit of heroes [poem]. Unflinching & 

faithful service. Willing partners. Consistent with the laws of his nature. His 

proud neck must bend [poem]. Four temperaments. Hippotherapy. Noble 

thought & noble deed [poem]. Breaking the bonds that fettered the mind 

[poem]. Milk. Symbolism. The horse [poem]. The grumbling horse [poem]. 

Exploited & discarded [poem]. MM Lac equinum [++]. Clinical cases – Desire 

to be of service [3 cases]. Clinical case – I just want to run. Clinical case – 

Don’t tell me what to do. Clinical case – Swearing at trifles. Clinical case – 

Being the top. MM Urina equina [++]. Key symptoms. Clinical cases – Four 

brief cases.

Equus caballus – Castor equi   494

Description. MM [++].

Equus caballus – Hippomanes   497

Description. Horse madness. Chemical composition. MM [++]. Clinical case – 

Constipation.

Equus ferus caballus – Nemiah Valley wild horse   504

Systematics. Distribution. MM [++]. Comparison with Lac equinum, the 

domesticated horse.

Tapirus terrestris – South American tapir   508

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Taming the tapir. Onto the beaten path. 

MM [–].

CARNIVORA – Flesh-Eaters   511

Biological profile.

3.  CARNIVORA – CANIFORMIA – Dog-Like Carnivores   512

Biological profile.

Caniform / Dog-like Carnivora in Homeopathy – 4 families: Canidae; 

Musteloidea; Pinnipedia; Ursidae   513

3a.  CARNIVORA – CANIFORMIA – CANIDAE   514

Biological profile. Olfactory communication. Breeding & parental care. 

Lasting loyalty – pair bonding. The great success of canids. Disease 

susceptibility. Canine distemper. Envy.

xiiiCONTENTS



Canidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 520

Canidae Cues & clues   523

Main themes Canidae 524

Family concept Canidae 524

Canidae in Homeopathy   526

Canis familiaris – Domestic dog   526

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Fancy breeds. Characteristics. Special 

features. Faithfully attached. The faithful dog [poem]. Dogging his steps 

[poem]. Kindness remembered. Part of the family. Welcome home [poem]. 

Best friend. Woman’s loved companion, man’s friend. Four feet [poem]. 

Helpless without the dog. Safety & protection. Ambiguity. Despised & 

disdained. Dog-people. Lost dog [poem]. A portrait of inferiority & 

corruption. Metaphor of contempt. Lone dog [poem]. Unsatisfied yearning 

[poem]. MM Lac caninum [+++]. Themes of Lac caninum. Clinical cases – 

Lack of self-esteem [5 cases].

Canis familiaris – Lyssinum   547

Fatal madness of rabies. Wild madness. Mad dogs. Aimless wandering. Torn 

between antagonistic impulses. Judas kiss & perfidious caresses. Fatal 

madness. Antagonistic periods of excitement & quiet. An elegy on the death 

of a mad dog [poem]. MM [++]. Hering’s experience. Themes Lyssinum. 

Clinical cases – Excerpts from 2 Lyssinum cases.

Canis latrans – Coyote   560

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Social 

organisation. Remarkable social flexibility. Vagabond outcast in grey [poem]. 

Beset by soundless ghosts. All in the coyote family. Maligning stereotypes. 

Seldom seen but frequently heard. Howling, yipping & yapping. The coyote’s 

song [poem]. Trickster, hero & antihero. Cartoon. MM Lac canis latrans [+]. 

Clinical case – Threatening & aggressive behaviour. Clinical case – Family 

problems.

Canis lupus – Grey wolf   573

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Social organisation. Lone wolf – going solo. The lone wolf [poem]. 

Abyssmal loneliness [poem]. Special features. Composition milk. Symbolism. 

The wolf [poem]. Profitable panic mongering. They came hard upon our back 

[poem]. Dreadful adjunct of all scenes of dismal horror. MM Lac lupinum 

[++]. Themes Lac lupinum. Clinical cases – Excerpts from 3 Lac lupinum 

cases. Clinical case – The call of the wild.

Canis mesomelas – Black-backed jackal   593

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Overlooked or dismissed but deserving of respect. Social 

organisation. Lifelong couples. Nocturnal singing. Special features. 

Persecution. Trickster & spirit animal guide. Shrewdness & pleasantry. 

xiv CONTENTS



Desolation. Duplicity & secrecy. Impudence balked by stupidity. Freeloading 

scrounger [poems]. MM [+].

Vulpes vulpes – Red fox   601

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Social organisation. Special features. Power of counterfeiting. 

Deception, seduction, deliberation, consideration. Prudence vs imprudence. 

Holding its own. What goes around comes around. Reynard the fox. MM 

[++]. Themes Vulpes vulpes. MM Pulmo vulpes. Clinical case – Persistent 

condition of humid asthma.

3b.  CARNIVORA – CANIFORMIA – MUSTELOIDEA   612

Biological profile.

Mephitidae – Undisputed self-assurance. Composure & fearlessness.   613

Mustelidae – Abominable company. Raptorial image. Warning off by showing 

off. Fierce & fearless. Perfectly organised killing machines. The weasel’s courage. 

Impervious to stings. Fast & furious. Playful & lively – not a worry in the world. 

Playing to delight the heart when more serious work is not on hand. Dancing. 

Curiosity skills the mustelids. Caching. Propensity to hide & steal things.   614

Musteloidea – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 631

Musteloidea Cues & clues 634

Family concept Musteloidea 635

Musteloidea in Homeopathy   637

Aonyx cinereus – Asian small-clawed otter   638

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Suggested personality type. Irresistible, 

communicative, unassuming & finicky. MM [+].

Gulo gulo – Wolverine   641

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Dealing with overwhelming odds. Best 

in the worst of conditions. Never seen but known by its works. Exceptional 

shrewdness & resoluteness. Too wise to be caught. MM [–].

Lutra lutra – Otter   647

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. The otter’s otherness [poem]. 

Development & reproduction. Diet & feeding. Amphibious monster with 

hostile jaws [poem]. Peering & prowling [poem]. Behaviour. Special features. 

Vocal communication. One with their watery environment. Lord of the 

stream [poem]. To the river otter [poem]. MM [+]. Clinical case – An unusual 

girl with allergies.

xvCONTENTS



Martes foina – Beech marten   660

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Hiding in lonely shade [poem]. Special features. 

Preceding the house cat. Marten personality type. MM [–].

Meles meles – Badger   664

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special senses. Badgered by everyone. Formidable & 

fearless. Beating them all [poem]. Astonishing bite force. Comfortable doing 

nothing. Scrupulous cleanliness. [poem]. Solitary or social. Group living. 

Capable of domestication & affection. The badger as proving source. [MM 

[++]. Clinical case – Meles meles.

Mellivora capensis – Honey badger   677

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Social interactions. Special features. 

Large home ranges. Great determination & placid resolution. Fearing 

nothing. Unscathed by any hand [poem]. Relationship with humans. MM 

[+].

Mephitis putorius – Striped skunk   683

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Hard to intimidate. Unassailable & 

impervious. Dignified indifference. The skunk [poem]. Blundering along. 

Imagined danger. Affectionate & friendly. Look before you leap. A spoiled 

evening dancing. Nastiness its own defence. Self-importance vs humility. 

Judged by the company you keep. Ode to the skunk [poem]. The lion & the 

skunk [poem]. MM [++]. Clinical cases – Excerpts from 3 Mephitis cases.

Mustela erminea – Stoat   702

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Immense benefit of untiring industry. Social organisation. 

Behaviour. Special features. Blind fury. The stoat [poem]. Excess of energy & 

urge to roam. The fur of royalty. One dignity delays for all [poem]. MM [+]. 

Clinical case – Severe acne & dyslexia.

Mustela putorius furo – Ferret   713

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Ferreting. Ferret patrol. Domestication. Bundles of energy. Dance of 

joy. Sleep. Special senses. Special features. MM [–].

Procyon lotor – Raccoon   718

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Prone to play merry tricks. Tactile finesse. No home. Deft 

thieves. Daft thieves. Sly thieves [poem]. Rampaging raccoons. Unrestrained 

curiosity. MM [++].

xvi CONTENTS



3c.  CARNIVORA – CANIFORMIA – PINNIPEDIA   729

Biological profile. Designed for speed under water. Easing off on land but 

outstripping the speed of man. Designed to perform under pressure. Oxygen 

debt & lactic acid. Need for isolation. Always guarded. Communication. 

Special senses. Mating. Lactation. Mother-pup separation. Permanent 

adoption or temporary fostering. Maintaining distance & defending the 

young. Strife spreading from family to family. Male harassment. Risk factors. 

Seal’s wedding – the love of frolic. Captivity & tamability.

Pinnipedia – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 743

Pinnipedia Cues & clues 748

Family concept Pinnipedia 748

Pinnipedia in Homeopathy 749

Arctocephalus gazella – Antarctic fur seal   750

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Dominance hierarchy. Special features. MM [–].

Odobenus rosmarus – Walrus   752

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Singing suitors. Close contact & dominance. Family 

herds & male only herds. Mother’s dangerous plight. Curiosity. Peaceful & 

harmless. Defending & supporting each other. Merman. Exploitation. MM 

[+].

Otaria flavescens – South American sea lion   761

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Social organisation. Pros & cons of mass birthing. Raids, abduction 

& mother-pup separation. Raiding other species. MM [–].

Phoca vitulina – Harbour seal   765

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Mother-

child bond. Howling for mum. Milk composition. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. 

Special features. Scanning for danger. MM [+]. Clinical case – Heaviness on 

land, weightlessness in water. Clinical case – Helplessly alone in the snow, 

but safer in the water.

3d.  CARNIVORA – CANIFORMIA – URSIDAE   777

Biological profile. Excellent sense of smell. Extended period of quiescence. 

Following one’s nose. Disposition of bears. Amiable brute & droll barbarian. 

Evoking sympathy & caretaking behaviour. Comfort, consolation & 

kindness. If teddy bears ruled the world [poem]. Fictional bears. The bear as 

symbol. Sheer strength. Exploitation & abuse.

Ursidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 791

Ursidae Cues & clues 793

Family concept Ursidae 793

xviiCONTENTS



Ursidae in Homeopathy   794

Ailuropoda melanoleuca – Giant panda   794

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Cute & cuddly. Development & 

reproduction. Considerable effort to bring up the young. Diet & feeding. 

Behaviour. Special features. Goodwill & soft power. MM [++]. Remedy 

overview.

Ursus americanus – American black bear   799

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Maternal 

care & authority. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special senses. Special features. 

Timid, shy, inoffensive. The happy-go-lucky, eternally good-natured merry-

maker of the woods. MM [–].

Ursus arctos – Brown bear   803

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Vocalisations. Forester Krementz. 

Playfulness. MM [++]. Clinical cases – Excerpts from 4 Ursus arctos cases. 

Clinical case – I protect my family no matter what. Clinical case – 

Experiencing the forest from the bear’s perception.

Ursus arctos horribilis – Grizzly bear   819

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Comically powerful. Behaviour. Distance & space. Grand old 

magnificent monarch [poem]. Harmless, peaceful giant. Measure of valour. 

Strong as a bear. Clumsily strong. Tame with dog-like fidelity. MM [+].

Ursus maritimus – Polar bear   827

Systematics. Names for the polar bear. Distribution. Body plan. Development 

& reproduction. Complete dependence on mum. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. 

Special features. Extraordinary sense of smell. Napping when the going gets 

tough. Monarch of the frozen way [poem]. MM [–].

4.  CARNIVORA – FELIFORMIA – Cat-Like Carnivores   833

Biological profile.

Feliform / Cat-like Carnivora in Homeopathy – 3 families: Felidae; 

Herpestidae; Hyaenidae   834

4a.  CARNIVORA – FELIFORMIA – FELIDAE   834

Biological profile. Common behavioural characteristics: Self-living. Travelling. 

Dispersal. Social independence. Territorialism. Hiding. Tree climbing. 

Sunbathing. Affiliative ability. Human attack. Maternal connection. Female 

dependent.

Other characteristics: Roaring or purring. Relying on stealth & quick rushes. 

Predatory behaviour. Communication. Solitary vs communal lifestyles. 

Sociable, dominant, curious. All on equal footing. Unparalleled.

Felidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 844

xviii CONTENTS



Felidae Cues & clues 850

Main themes Felidae 851

Themes & modes of expression Felidae 852

Family concept Felidae 853

Felidae in Homeopathy   855

Acinonyx jubatus – Cheetah   855

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Social organisation. Half cat & half dog. 

Starvation, scolding & no sleeping. The friendliest wild cat. Major 

behavioural attributes. Concept Acinonyx jubatus. Keywords. MM [+]. 

Clinical case – Cervical and lumbar problems.

Felis catus – Domestic cat   865

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Mating 

calls & caterwauling. Pent-up torrent of tortured affections. Diet & feeding. A 

cat’s conscience [poem]. Behaviour. Urge for togetherness – gathering in 

friendly convention. Coaxing to challenge. Very sociable under the right 

circumstances. Females form the core of cat society. Building stable 

preferential relationships. Influence of treatment when very young. Making 

itself a home. Squatter’s rights [poem]. Stray cat [poem]. Sleeping with cats 

[poem]. Retaining the highest level of wildness among all domestic species. 

Independence & capacity to fend for oneself. Calm mastery of one’s own life. 

Intolerant of encroachment on personal liberty. Special senses. Hypocrisy 

[poem]. The cat, the rat, and the mice [poem]. Composition milk. Open to 

composition for others. Wildness retained. Rascal on the roof [poem]. Docile 

& fawning rogues, shifty & sly. To the cat [poem]. Cat [poem]. A modest cat’s 

soliloquy [poem]. Cleanliness of habit & discriminating sensibilities. To my 

cat [poem]. Grace & comfort. A parlour cat [poem] She [poem]. Maternity & 

home-loving. Females & felines. Interacting with cats. Feminine redemption. 

Cat-lovers & catlike men. The effects of cats on human moods. The cat’s 

teachings. Cats & dogs. Concept Lac felinum. Main themes Lac felinum. MM 

Lac felinum [+++]. Clinical cases – Excerpts from 6 Lac felinum cases.

Felis sylvestris – Wildcat   904

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [–].

Leopardus pardalis – Ocelot   905

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. White leopards [poem]. Development 

& reproduction. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Playful & 

powerful. Concept Leopardus pardalis. Ocelot traits in patients. MM [++]. 

Clinical case – Unengaged & drifting off in dream world.

xixCONTENTS



xx

Lynx canadensis – Canadian lynx   913

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Staying 

or going. Diet & feeding. Grouping behaviour. Behaviour. Social 

organisation. Keeper of secrets. MM [–].

Lynx rufus – Bobcat   916

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [++]. Clinical case – Allergies & 

making the world her own.

Panthera leo – Lion   924

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Majestic manes. Development & 

reproduction. Tempered with gentleness. Short careers & tenures. Diet & 

feeding. The lonely lion [poem]. Social organisation. Family teamwork. 

Mandatory greeting ceremony. Special features. Energy conserving 

behaviour. Playfulness. Roaring the alarm. Anger manages everything badly. 

Majestic beauty & strength. Dazzled by his own power. Intended for big 

things. To a caged lion [poem]. All but majestic. Neither ferocious nor noble. 

Eager to avoid challenging confrontations. Half-willed, yet half-afraid 

[poem]. Failing & falling [poem]. The king of the forest can still be a 

cowardly lion. Courage or cowardice. Concept Lac leoninum. Keywords. MM 

Lac leoninum [+++]. Anger & violence. Clinical case – Overeating & sibling 

rivalry. Clinical case – Eczema & sibling rivalry. Clinical case – A king with a 

lot of power. Clinical case – Bereavement – losing a parent.

Panthera onca – Jaguar   952

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Bone-piercing bite. Behaviour. Special features. Very difficult to 

master. Movements of deadly quiet. When it’s useless to call on reason. 

Respecting the jaguar’s space. Lord & ruler of men. Concept Panthera onca. 

MM [++]. Clinical case – Uncooperative, annoyed & tough.

Panthera pardus – Leopard   966

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. A life in the trees. Ambushing & pouncing. Behaviour. Special 

features. Using all feline advantages. In every way qualified to achieve its 

goals. Skilful secrecy & stealth. No respect for mankind. Close encounters of 

the angry cat kind. Overwhelmed by sudden disaster. Mad cat. Concept 

Panthera pardus. MM [++]. Clinical case – Backache, cough & skin rash. 

Clinical case – Bellyache, aggressive outbursts & tics. Clinical case – Chronic 

scalp psoriasis & relationship stress.

Panthera tigris – Tiger   985

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Brutal, bestial beauty. The tigress’ mark 

[poem]. Cowardly, though exceedingly cunning. Taking the greatest 

advantage & least risk. No pretending, posturing & grandstanding. The very 

symbol of physical beauty, strength & dignity. Audacity a means of success. 

CONTENTS



The lady or the tiger. Concept Panthera tigris. Keywords. MM [++]. Clinical 

case – Issues of power, leadership & responsibility.

Panthera tigris altaica – Siberian tiger   997

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. What makes the Amur tiger special? Royal mountain 

spirit. MM [++]. Clinical case – I have to be big and strong. MM [+].

Panthera uncia – Snow leopard   1002

Systematics. Distribution. The snow leopard [poem]. Body plan. 

Development & reproduction. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Solitary, but not 

totally asocial. Special features. Concept Panthera uncia. MM [+].

Puma concolor – Cougar   1008

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Blood-curling caterwauling. A blend of opposites. Always 

young at heart with youthful spirits. Concept Lac puma. MM Lac puma 

concolor [+]. Clinical case – Bipolar disorder. Clinical case – Humanizing: 

from paralysis & civilised rage to proper power.

4b.  CARNIVORA – FELIFORMIA – HERPESTIDAE   1022

Biological profile. Social organisation. Intergroup aggression in social 

mongooses. Worse from isolation or separation. Unconquerable 

inquisitiveness. Mycobacteriosis.

Herpestidae Cues & clues 1027

Family concept Herpestidae 1028

Herpestidae in Homeopathy

Atilax paludinosus – Marsh mongoose   1029

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Domination & submission. MM [–].

Mungos mungo – Banded mongoose   1030

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Eviction from the group. MM [–].

Suricata suricatta – Meerkat   1033

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Ability-

related cooperative contribution. Pregnancy & rivalry. Allolactation. Despotic 

maintenance of in-group order. Avoiding control by undertaking out-group 

activities. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [++]. Clinical case 

– Menstrual disorders.

Urva edwardsi – Indian grey mongoose   1042

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Run & find out. Fearless & friendly. MM 

[++].

CONTENTS xxi



xxii

4c.  CARNIVORA – FELIFORMIA – HYAENIDAE   1046

Biological profile. Gregarious & sociable. Bone crushing jaws. Hunter & 

hunted. Reviled & despised [4 poems]. More force of nature than farce of 

nature. Ambivalent views. Fallible imperfect knowledge. Werehyenas.

Hyaenidae – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1053

Hyaenidae Cues & clues 1054

Family concept Hyaenidae 1055

Hyaenidae in Homeopathy   1056

Crocuta crocuta – Spotted hyena   1056

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. 

Testosterone & female dominance. Rank & status. Gender benders & role 

reversers. Diet & feeding. Man-killers. Social organisation. Staying or leaving. 

Grovelling for acceptance. Willingness to help. Special features. Sophisticated 

hunters showing great determination & courage. Enforcers of social norms & 

spiritual guardians. MM [++]. Clinical case – Eczema & emotional frustration.

Parahyaena brunnea – Brown hyena   1068

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Social organisation. Special features. [MM [++].

5.  CETACEA – Cetaceans [wholly aquatic mammals]   1073

Biological profile. The sea [poem]. Suborder Odontoceti. Suborder Mysticeti. 

King of the deep [poem]. Performing under pressure. Affiliative signals & 

tactile sensitivity. Sound over sight. Big brains. Extended mother-young 

bonds. Fast growth. Playful beings. Happiness. Grief & mourning. Timidity. 

Boldness-timidity continuum & social learning in dolphins. The ocean 

[poem]. What are? [poem]. Overwhelming ocean – dreadful & deep domain 

of the unknown [poem]. When life is ebbing away. Inside the whale – lack of 

engagement with the world. Baleen – strong & flexible.

Cetacea – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1089

Cetacea Cues & clues 1090

Family concept Cetacea 1091

Cetacea in Homeopathy   1092

Balaenoptera acutorostrata – Minke whale   1093

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Predations by orcas. Behaviour. Special features. Segregation. MM 

[–].

Balaenoptera musculus – Blue whale   1095

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Social disposition. MM [++]. Clinical 

case – Learning difficulties.

CONTENTS



Delphinus amazonicus – Amazon river dolphin   1103

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Special features. Socio-sexual display. 

MM [+].

Eubalaena glacialis – Northern right whale   1106

Systematics. Distribution. Right & true. Body plan. Development & 

reproduction. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [++].

Megaptera novaeangliae – Humpback whale   1110

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. 

Courtship & mating system. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. 

Special features. Migration. Playful acrobat. MM [–].

Orcinus orca – Killer whale   1115

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Mama’s boys. Special features. Born 

to swim far & dive deep. Wolf of the sea. MM [++]. Clinical case – Lac 

delphinum followed by Orcinus orca.

Physeter macrocephalus – Sperm whale   1126

Systematics. Sperm whale. Ambergris. Applications ambergris. Shameful 

smell. MM Ambra grisea [+++]. Clinical cases – Confirmed symptoms [6 

cases]. Clinical cases – Excerpts from 5 Ambra grisea cases. Clinical case – My 

body feels unclean. Clinical observations – Ambra grisea case quotes & 

themes.

Tursiops truncatus – Bottlenose dolphin   1144

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Special features. Social organisation. Social learning. Social memory. 

Aggression. Stress levels of captive & wild dolphins. A dolphin’s smile 

[poem]. Friendliness & music [poem]. Composition milk. MM Lac delphinum 

[++]. Clinical case – Family secrets. Clinical case – Epilepsy. Clinical case – 

Safe to play. Clinical case – Excerpts from 2 Lac delphinum cases.

6.  CHIROPTERA – Bats   1163

Biological profile. The creator’s beneficent eccentricities [poem]. Safeguard of 

obscurity. Apparently imperfect yet perfectly fitted to their requirements. On 

the wing. Something amiss or out of place [poem]. Extreme way of life. 

Seeing the world through sound. The world beyond our seeing. Nature over 

nurture. Hibernation & torpor. Tiny bulbs of fur [poem]. Hanging upside 

down. Doing everything topsy-turvy & viewing the world upside down. 

Reproduction. Group living. Gentle & friendly, but not noted for beauty. 

Striking contrast. Bats in folklore & culture. Pollinators. Viral diseases. Names 

old, local & foreign.

Chiroptera – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1179

Bats in rhyme & verse 1180

CONTENTS xxiii



xxiv

Chiroptera Cues & clues 1182

Family concept Chiroptera 1183

Chiroptera in Homeopathy  1184

Desmodus rotundus – Common vampire bat   1184

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social life. Special features. Rabies. Hordes dropping 

down suddenly. MM [+]. Clinical case – Living in a completely other world.

Myotis myotis – Greater mouse-eared bat   1191

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [++]. Clinical case – Chronic cough. 

Clinical case – Moving freely. Clinical case – Asthma & eczema.

Pipistrellus pipistrellus – Common pipistrelle   1206

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [++].

Pteropus alecto – Black flying fox   1210

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [–].

7.  GLIRES – Lagomorpha & Rodentia   1213

Biological profile. Persistent pests committing serious depredations. From 

pests to plague. Chewing their way through. Overeating, overconsumption. 

Ruined by one’s greedy appetite [poem]. Overcrowding & social pathology. 

Active & lively. Good housekeeping. Safety in darkness. Abundance of night 

life. Social organisation. Parenting. Fast retreat to a safe hideaway [3 poems]. 

Self-confident hare & meek rabbit. The meek shall inherit the earth [poem]. 

Lagomorph families & species. Rodent families & species. Symbolism.

Glires – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1229

Glires Cues & clues 1233

Family concept Glires 1234

Glires – Lagomorpha & Rodentia – in Homeopathy   1235

Apodemus sylvaticus – Wood mouse   1235

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Spatial navigation. MM [–].

Castor canadensis – North American beaver   1237

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Building. Social organisation. Territorial. Creating new habitats. 

Hunted & trapped. Humble & peaceful. Castoreum. Symbolism. MM [++].

CONTENTS



Castor fiber – Eurasian beaver   1243

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Dam building. Social organisation. Castoreum. 

Symbolism. Cutting off all vices. MM Castoreum [++].

Cavia cobaya – Guinea pig   1250

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Wild cavies. Special features. MM Lac cavia porcellus [+].

Chinchilla lanigera – Long-tailed chinchilla   1253

Systematics. Distribution. Hard act to follow. Nearly extinct. Body plan. 

Development & reproduction. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special features. All 

ears. MM [–].

Glis glis – Fat dormouse   1257

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Low 

levels of parental involvement. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special features. 

MM [++].

Hystrix cristata – Crested porcupine   1261

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Sabre rattling [poem]. MM [–].

Lepus europaeus – Brown hare   1263

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Flight over fight [poems]. Perpetual 

alarm & apprehension [poem]. Development & reproduction. Diet & feeding. 

Behaviour. Harebrained obstinacy. Grouping behaviour – maintaining 

contact. Scent marking. Special features. What enjoyment they have of life 

[poems]. MM [++].

Lepus saxatilis – Scrub hare   1272

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [–]

Marmota marmota – Alpine marmot   1274

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. 

Dominance. Reproductive suppression. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special 

features. MM [–].

Mus musculus – House mouse   1277

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Impact. Pervasive presence. Ageing. MM 

[++]. Clinical case – Small & insignificant with a big brood.

Mus tomentosus – Woolly giant rat   1284

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. MM [–].

Ochotona princeps – American pika   1285

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Diving like a flash out of sight. MM [–].

CONTENTS xxv



xxvi

Oryctolagus cuniculus – Rabbit   1287

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Special features. Better with cold. 

Timid & fearful. Following a daily rhythm. Decline, damage & disease. MM 

[++]. Remedy overview. Small repertory rubrics for Oryctolagus cuniculus 

sanguis. Clinical case – It’s dangerous to step into the world. Clinical case – 

Pinched & squeezed.

Rattus norvegicus – Brown rat   1304

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Gluttonous epicure. Behaviour. Special features. Damage done. Bold, 

fierce & formidable. Unblushing rogue. MM [++]. Clinical case – Expecting to 

be constantly attacked & wanting to hide.

Rattus rattus – Black rat   1317

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Special features. Damage done. 

Symbolism. MM [++]. Clinical case – Darkness & light. Clinical case – Light at 

the end of the tunnel.

Sciurus vulgaris – Red squirrel   1329

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Incessant activity. Disdain to be confined [poem]. Social 

organisation. Special features. Nature’s governance of accidents. MM [++]. 

Clinical case – Safe in your own little space. Clinical case – Climbing & 

acrobatics.

Sphiggurus martini – Spiny tree porcupine   1340

Systematics. Identity confusion. Distribution. Body plan. Development & 

reproduction. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Porcupine’s 

dilemma. The porcupine effect. MM [++]. Clinical case – Stitching pain & 

herpetic eruption.

Tamias sibiricus – Siberian chipmunk   1348

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [–].

8.  INSECTIVORA – Insectivores   1351

Biological profile. Lowly benefactors of the world. Hibernation. Hedgehogs. 

Remarkably resistant. Moles. Built for digging & dark environments. Shrews. 

Inoffensive but held in abomination. Fast & frenetic. A bit[e] more advanced.

Insectivora – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1358

Insectivora Cues & clues 1360

Family concept Insectivora 1360

CONTENTS



Insectivora in Homeopathy   1361

Erinaceus europaeus – Hedgehog   1361

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Danger from above. Behaviour. Hard toil & trouble. Philosophic way 

of meeting danger. Proper way to meet a hedgehog [poem]. Harmless yet 

armed [poem]. Patient hopefulness vs hopeless ball of difficulties. Pursuing a 

beaten track. Extremely pugnacious. Wolf & hedgehog. Hedgehog’s dilemma 

[poem]. MM [++]. Clinical case – Pins & needles. Clinical case – Feeling small 

is non-threatening.

Scapanus townsendii – Townsend’s mole   1377

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Impressive toil. Fur. MM [–].

Sorex alpinus – Shrew   1379

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. MM [–].

Talpa europaea – Mole   1380

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Underground. Of the mole in the ground [poem]. Go 

burrow underground [poem]. Toiling much [poem]. A geonaut supreme 

[poem]. The little moles [poem]. MM [++].

9.  MARSUPIALIA – Marsupials   1389

Biological profile. Marsupial milk. Macropodids. Kangaroo mother care – 

emulating the kangaroo. Brain.

Marsupialia – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1393

Marsupialia Cues & clues 1394

General themes Marsupialia 1394

Family concept Marsupialia 1395

Marsupialia in Homeopathy   1396

Didelphis virginiana – Opossum   1396

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Taking things as they come. Defence & feigning death. A 

most provoking indifference. Amazing coolness. Special features. Prowling & 

prying. Restless curiosity. MM [++]. Stealth & stealing. General themes. 

Clinical case – I totally froze.

Macropus giganteus – Eastern grey kangaroo   1413

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Special features. MM Lac macropus 

[++]. Remedy overview. Clinical case – Mother’s history during pregnancy. 

Clinical case – Difficulty settling down. Clinical case – My mother is 

everything to me.

CONTENTS xxvii



xxviii

Phascolarctos cinereus – Koala   1424

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. 

Bellowing contests. Diet & feeding. Breaking down toxins. Behaviour. Special 

features. MM [++]. The Koala state. General themes. Leprosy miasm. Clinical 

case – Alice in wonderland. Clinical case – My loved ones have no reason to 

love me.

10.  PRIMATES – Apes & Monkeys   1443

Biological profile. Common features of most living primates. Good & lesser 

sides of apes & monkeys. Endless sources of amusement. Keen 

kleptomaniacs. A serious but sacred nuisance. Four hands to steal with. 

Making a mockery of mankind – Belittlement & abasement [poems]. 

Simultaneously too like & too unlike ourselves.

Primates – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1453

Primates Cues & clues 1455

Family concept Primates 1456

Common themes Primates 1457

Primates in Homeopathy   1458

Alouatta seniculus – Colombian red howler   1458

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. More sleeping & resting than being active. Behaviour. Social 

organisation. Howling making misanthropes smile. Frightening roaring. 

Aggression & injuries. MM [+].

Cebus apella – Tufted capuchin   1465

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Extractive destruction. Cunning escape artists. Social 

organisation. Special features. Primate model of tardive dyskinesia. MM [–].

Chlorocebus pygerythrus – Vervet monkey   1470

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Wasteful destruction. Social organisation. Behaviour. Fun-loving but 

tricky & treacherous. MM [–].

Gorilla gorilla – Western gorilla   1474

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Benevolent despots & congenial 

females. Undisputed authority leading by charisma. Placid & inactive. Special 

features. MM [–].

Macaca mulatta – Rhesus macaque   1478

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Incarnation of mischief & curiosity. 

Medical research. Special features. MM Lac rhesus [+]. Clinical case – Lac 

rhesus: a happy, mischievous monkey. Clinical case – Excerpt.

CONTENTS



Pan trogodytes – Chimpanzee   1486

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. Special features. Affectionate & 

grateful huggers. Mischievously playful. Utmost petulance of a spoiled child. 

Unselfish & supreme attachment. Aggression & retaliation. MM [++].

Papio ursinus – Cape baboon   1494

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Systematic ravaging raids. Tearing, breaking & smashing. Behaviour. 

Social organisation. Adoption. Friendship. Special features. Petted & teased 

by turn. MM [–].

Pongo pygmaeus – Bornean orangutan   1499

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Sexual 

coercion & counterstrategies. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Social organisation. 

Special features. Slow & deliberate, sedate & dignified. MM [–].

11.  PROBOSCIDEA – Proboscideans   1503

Biological profile. Bequeathed by bygone ages. Shaping environments. 

Following the same routes. Special senses. Social life. Mighty mothers. More 

of a democracy than an autocracy. Prolonged adolescence. Bull society. 

Peaceable love of solitude & noiseless repose. Reunions & rituals. Obedient, 

gentle, cautious, patient & timid. Going rogue after being excluded. Bad 

dreams & frenzy of terror. Lack of discipline. A father figure to provide 

boundaries. Necessity of discipline. Reduced by fright, deception, abuse & 

enslavement. Family over freedom. Breaking & crushing. Bad elephant 

syndrome. Elephant & rider – who’s guiding who? Walking around the 

elephant [poem]. Elephant-headed Lord Ganesha. Elephant’s kingly dignity. 

Dignity itself [poem]. Dignity offended. Duly repaying insults [poem]. 

Dentition.

Proboscidea – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1523

Proboscidea Cues & clues 1525

Family concept Proboscidea 1526

Proboscidea in Homeopathy   1527

Elephas maximus – Asian elephant   1527

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. Special senses. Special status in India. 

MM Lac elephas maximus [++].

Loxodonta africana – African elephant   1532

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [++]. Clinical case – Excerpt

CONTENTS xxix



xxx

Mammuthus primigenius – Woolly mammoth   1540

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Diet & feeding. Behaviour. Special 

features. MM [+]. Clinical indications.

12.  XENARTHRA – Cingulata & Pilosa   1543

Biological profile. Mobile ecosystems. Little energy & slow digestion. Locked 

into place or knocked loose. Rigidly tenacious & stoically attached. Slothful 

slowness – busy doing nothing. Ode to indolence [poem]. Evoking pity & 

derision. Out of their element. Keynote characterisation of the sloth. 

Elevated life on top of the world. Hugging the tree-huggers. Benefits for 

sloths of slowness. Cautious & careful attention. Benefits for humans of 

slowing down. Protecting their soft side. Taking life slowly but not always.

Xenarthra – Words & ways of wisdom & wonder 1559

Xenarthra Cues & clues 1560

Family concept Xenarthra 1561

Xenarthra in Homeopathy   1561

Bradypus tridactylus – Pale-throated sloth   1562

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. The sloth [poem]. Special features. MM [+]. Clinical case 

– The three-toed sloth: a remedy for our times?

Choloepus didactylus – Southern two-toed sloth   1568

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [++]. Clinical case – Fatigue, 

sleepiness & locomotion issues.

Choloepus hoffmanni – Hoffmann’s two-toed sloth   1570

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [–].

Dasypus novemcinctus – Nine-banded armadillo   1578

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. The armadillo takes no notice [poem]. Special features. 

Leprosy [poem]. MM [–].

Tolypeutes tricinctus – Brazilian three-banded armadillo   1580

Systematics. Distribution. Body plan. Development & reproduction. Diet & 

feeding. Behaviour. Special features. MM [++]. Clinical case – Post-leprosy 

trophic ulcer.

CONTENTS



Acheus ai  1562

Acinonymx rex  855

Acinonyx jubatus  855

Adeps suis  399

Aepyceros melampus  41

Aepyceros pallah  41

African buffalo  179

African bush elephant  1532

African crested porcupine  1261

African elephant  1532

African lens-pig  373

African savannah elephant  1532

Ai-ai  1562

Ailuropoda melanoleuca  794

Alces alces  265

Alouatta seniculus  1458

Alpaca  241

Alpine chamois  168

Alpine marmot  1274

Alpine shrew  1379

Amazon river dolphin  1103

Amazonian tapir  508

Amblonyx cinereus  638

Ambra grisea  1126

American bison  51

American black bear  799

American leopard  952

American pika  1285

Amur tiger  997

Antarctic fur seal  750

Antidorcas marsupialis  45

Antilope dammah  141

Antilope dorsata  45

Antilope oryx  186

Aonyx cinereus  638

Apodemus sylvaticus  1235

Arabian camel  216

Arctocephalus gazella  750

Arctomys marmota  1274

Arteria suis  400

Asian chipmunk  1348

Asian elephant  1527

Asian grey mongoose  1042

Asian small-clawed otter  638

Asian water buffalo  111

Asinus asinus  439

Ass  439

Atilax paludinosus  1029

Atlantic bottlenose dolphin  1144

Bactrian camel  212

Badger  664

Balaena gibbosa  1110

Balaena glacialis  1106

Balaena musculus  1095

Balaena nodosa  1110

Balaena rostrata  1093

Balaenoptera acutorostrata  1093

Balaenoptera musculus  1095

Banded mongoose  1030

Baribal  799

Bay lynx  916

Beech marten  660

Bison bison  51

Black back  593

Black bear  799

Black flying fox  1210

Black fruit bat  1210

Black rat  1317

Black right whale  1106

Black-backed jackal  593

Black-capped capuchin  1465

Blastoceros bezoarticus  280

Blue ape  1470

Blue whale  1095

Blue wildebeest  138

Bobcat  916

Bornean orangutan  1499

Bos bison  51

I N D E X  M A M M A L S  



Bos bubalis  111

Bos caffer  179

Bos grunniens  60

Bos taurus  65

Boto  1103

Bottlenose dolphin  1144

Bradypus tridactylus  1562

Brazilian 3-banded armadillo  1580

Brazilian porcupine  1340

Brazilian tapir  508

Brindled gnu  138

Brock  664

Brown bear  803

Brown capuchin  1465

Brown hare  1263

Brown hyena  1068

Brown rat  1304

Bubalus bubalis  111

Bubalus caffer  179

Buffalo  51

Burro  439

Cachalot  1126

Camelus aegypticus  216

Camelus arabicus  216

Camelus bactrianus  212

Camelus dromedarius  216

Camelus glama  233

Camelus orientalis  212

Camelus pacos  241

Canadian lynx  913

Canis alopex  601

Canis clepticus  560

Canis familaris  526

Canis ferus  526

Canis latrans  560

Canis lupus  573

Canis mesomelas  593

Canis pallidus  560

Canis vulpes  601

Cape baboon  1494

Cape buffalo  179

Cape eland  186

Capra aegagrus hircus  126

Capra hircus  126

Capra rupicapra  168

Capreolus capreolus  275

Carbo animalis  75

Carcajou  641

Caribou  349

Cartilago suis  401

Castor canadensis  1237

Castor equi  494

Castor fiber  1243

Castoreum  1247

Cat  865

Catamount  916

Catamount  1008

Cattle  65

Catus domesticus  865

Cavia cobaya  1250

Cavia porcellus  1250

Cavy  1250

Cebus apella  1465

Cerebrum suis  403

Cervus alces  265

Cervus bezoarticus  280

Cervus brasilicus  280

Cervus capreolus  275

Cervus dama  304

Cervus elaphus  284

Cervus pampaeus  280

Cervus tarandus  349

Cervus virginianus  339

Chacma baboon  1494

Chamois  168

Cheetah  855

Chilean chinchilla  1253

Chimpanzee  1486

Chinchilla lanigera  1253

Chlorocebus pygerythrus  1470

Choloepus brasiliensis  1568

Choloepus didactylus  1568

Choloepus hoffmani  1570

Coastal chinchilla  1253

Coendou spinosus  1340

Colombian red howler  1458

Common chinchilla  1253

Common chipmunk  1348

Common long-nosed armadillo  1578

Common marmot  1274

Common mole  1380

Common pipistrelle  1206

lvi INDEX MAMMALS



Common rat  1304

Common seal  765

Common skunk  683

Common vampire bat  1184

Common wildebeest  138

Common wolf  573

Coney  1287

Connochaetes taurinus  138

Coon  718

Cougar  1008

Cow  65

Coyote  560

Crested porcupine  1261

Crocuta crocuta  1056

Cynofelis jubata  855

Dama dama  304

Dama virginiana  339

Dama vulgaris  304

Dasypus novemcinctus  1578

Dasypus tricinctus  1580

Delphinus amazonicus  1103

Delphinus frontatus  1103

Delphinus geoffrensis  1103

Delphinus orca  1115

Delphinus truncatus  1144

Desmodus rotundus  1184

Devil bear  641

Didelphis virginiana  1396

Discus intervertebralis suis  405

Dog  526

Domestic cat  865

Domestic cavy  1250

Domestic cow  65

Domestic dog  526

Domestic goat  126

Domestic guinea pig  1250

Domestic horse  455

Domestic pig  375

Domestic sheep  144

Domestic water buffalo  111

Domestic yak  60

Domesticated sheep  144

Donkey  439

Dormouse  1257

Dromedary  216

Eastern grey kangaroo  1413

Ebur loxodonta africana  1534

Eland  186

Eland antilope  186

Elephas boreus  1540

Elephas maximus  1527

Elk  265

Embryo suis  405

Equus africanus subsp. asinus  439

Equus asinus  439

Equus caballus  455

Equus ferus caballus  504

Erinaceus europaeus  1361

Ermine  702

Eubalaena glacialis  1106

Eulagos europaeus  1263

Eurasian beaver  1243

Eurasian river otter  647

European badger  664

European beaver  1243

European edible dormouse  1257

European fat dormouse  1257

European hare  1263

European hedgehog  1361

European mole  1380

European otter  647

European rabbit  1287

European wildcat  904

Eutamias sibiricus  1348

Fallow deer  304

Fel tauri  89

Felis angorensis  865

Felis borealis  913

Felis catus  865

Felis concolor  1008

Felis jubatus  855

Felis leo  924

Felis lynx  913

Felis mexicana  905

Felis ocelot  905

Felis onca  952

Felis pardalis  905

Felis pardus  966

Felis puma  1008

Felis rufa  916

Felis sylvestris  904

Felis tigris  985

lviiINDEX MAMMALS



Felis uncia  1002

Felix vulgaris  865

Ferret  713

Field hare  1263

Field mouse  1235

Forester kangaroo  1413

Funiculus umbilicalis suis  407

Giant panda  794

Giraffa camelopardalis  358

Glandula suprarenalis suis  409

Glis esculentus  1257

Glis glis  1257

Glutton  641

Goat  126

Gorilla gorilla  1474

Gouazati  280

Great grey kangaroo  1413

Greater mouse-eared bat  1191

Grey wolf  573

Grizzly  819

Grizzly bear  819

Grunting ox  60

Guinea pig  1250

Gulo gulo  641

Hairy cattle  60

Harbour seal  765

Hare  1263

Hedgehog  1361

Hepar suis  410

Herpestes atilax  1029

Herpestes edwardsii  1042

Herpestes mungo  1042

Herpestes pallidus  1042

Herpestes paludinosus  1029

Hippomanes  497

Hippopotamus terrestris  508

Hoffman’s two-toed sloth  1570

Homo troglodytes  1499

Honey badger  677

Horse  455

House cat  865

House marten  660

House mouse  1277

House rat  1317

Humpback whale  1110

Hunting leopard  855

Hyaena brunnea  1068

Hyaena villosa  1068

Hypophysis suis  412

Hypothalamus suis  413

Hystrix cristata  1261

Hystrix spinosa  1340

Impala  41

Indian grey mongoose  1042

Inia amazonicus  1103

Inia geoffrensis  1103

Jaguar  952

Kanguroo gigas  1413

Killer whale  1115

Koala  1424

Koala subiens  1424

Kunsia tomentosus  1284

Lac asinum  451

Lac bisonis  59

Lac bubali  119

Lac buffalo  119

Lac cameli dromedari  231

Lac camelinum  215

Lac caninum  538

Lac canis latrans  571

Lac caprinum  131

Lac defloratum  99

Lac delphinum  1151

Lac elephas maximus  1530

Lac equinum  472

Lac felinum  894

Lac lama glama  236

Lac leoninum  941

Lac loxodonta africana  1534

Lac lupinum  582

Lac macropus  1415

Lac oryctolagus  1291

Lac ovinum  155

Lac pan troglodytes  1492

Lac phoca vitulina  769

Lac puma  1014

Lac rhesus  1482

Lac rupicaprinum  175

Lac suinum scrofinum  429

Lac suis / suinum  392

Lac vaccinum  93

Lac vaccinum butyricum  95

lviii INDEX MAMMALS



Lac vaccinum coagulatum  98

Lac vaccinum defloratum  98

Lac vaccinum flos  110

Lagomys minimus  1285

Lama  233

Lama glama  233

Lama pacos  241

Lana ovis  165

Large mouse-eared bat  1191

Laughing hyena  1056

Leopard  966

Leopardus pardalis  905

Leopardus pictus  905

Lepus cuniculus  1287

Lepus europaeus  1263

Lepus saxatilis  1272

Lesser chinchilla  1253

Linnaeus’s two-toed sloth  1568

Lion  924

Little chief pika  1285

Llama  233

Long-tailed chinchilla  1253

Long-tailed field mouse  1235

Lord of the Arctic  827

Lowland tapir  508

Loxodonta africana  1532

Lupulella mesomelas  593

Lutra lutra  647

Lutra vulgaris  647

Lynx canadensis  913

Lynx cat  916

Lynx rufus  916

Lynx vulgaris  913

Lyssinum  547

Macaca mulatta  1478

Macropus giganteus  1413

Macropus major  1413

Mammuthus boreus  1540

Mammuthus primigenius  1540

Manchurian tiger  997

Maned tapir  508

Marmota marmota  1274

Marsh mongoose  1029

Martes foina  660

Medulla ossis suis  413

Meerkat  1033

Megaptera novaeangliae  1110

Meles meles  664

Mellivora capensis  677

Mephitis mephitis  683

Mephitis putorius  683

Mink whale  1093

Moose  265

Morse  752

Moschus moschiferus  318

Moschus sibiricus  318

Mountain lion  1008

Mouse-eared myotis  1191

Mucosa nasalis suis  414

Mucosa totalis suis  415

Mungos mungo  1030

Mus decumanus  1304

Mus hibernicus  1304

Mus laniger  1253

Mus marmota  1274

Mus musculus  1277

Mus norvegicus  1304

Mus porcellus  1250

Mus rattus  1317

Mus sylvaticus  1235

Mus tomentosus  1284

Musk deer  318

Mustela erminea  702

Mustela gulo  641

Mustela lutra  647

Mustela putorius furo  713

Mycetes seniculus  1458

Myotis myotis  1191

Naked swine  373

Nemiah Valley wild horse  504

Nine-banded armadillo  1578

Nine-banded long-nosed armadillo  1578

North American beaver  1237

North American brown bear  819

North American opossum  1396

North Atlantic right whale  1106

Northern giraffe  358

Northern minke whale  1093

Northern mole  1380

Northern right whale  1106

Northern two-toed sloth  1570

Norway rat  1304

lixINDEX MAMMALS



Ocelot  905

Ochotona princeps  1285

Odobenus rosmarus  752

Odocoileus virginianus  339

Old World otter  647

Oleum animale aethereum  299

One-humped camel  216

Opossum  1396

Orange-spined hairy dwarf porcupine  1340

Orca  1115

Orca gladiator  1115

Orcinus orca  1115

Oriental small-clawed otter  638

Oryctolagus cuniculus  1287

Oryctolagus cuniculus sanguis  1291

Oryx dammah  141

Otaria flavescens  761

Otter  647

Ovis aries  144

Ozotoceros bezoarticus  280

Pale-throated sloth  1562

Pale-throated three-toed sloth  1562

Pampas deer  280

Pan niger  1486

Pan troglodytes  1486

Pancreas suis  416

Panda bear  794

Panthera augusta  952

Panthera leo  924

Panthera onca  952

Panthera pardus  966

Panthera tigris  985

Panthera tigris altaica  997

Panthera tigris tigris  997

Panthera uncia  1002

Papio ursinus  1494

Paraguay hairy dwarf porcupine  1340

Parahyaena brunnea  1068

Patagonian sea lion  761

Phacochoerus africanus  373

Phascolarctos cinereus  1424

Phascolarctos koala  1424

Phoca byronia  761

Phoca flavescens  761

Phoca vitulina  765

Phyllostoma rotundum  1184

Physeter macrocepahlus  1126

Pin monkey  1465

Pink river dolphin  1103

Pipistrellus pipistrellus  1206

Placenta suis  417

Plains bison  51

Polar bear  827

Pongo pygmaeus  1499

Prairie wolf  560

Procyon lotor  718

Pteropus alecto  1210

Pulmo vulpes  611

Puma  1008

Puma concolor  1008

Rabbit  1287

Raccoon  718

Rangifer tarandus  349

Ratel  677

Rattus norvegicus  1304

Rattus rattus  1317

Razorback  423

Red deer  284

Red fox  601

Red lynx  916

Red squirrel  1329

Reindeer  349

Rhesus macaque  1478

Rhesus monkey  1478

Ring-tailed panther  952

Rock rabbit  1285

Roe  275

Roe deer  275

Roe doe  275

Roebuck  275

Roof rat  1317

Rupicapra rupicapra  168

Sahara oryx  141

Sanguis soricis  1307

Sanguis vulpes vulpes  610

Sapajus apella  1465

Scapanus townsendii  1377

Scimitar-horned oryx  141

Sciurus glis  1257

Sciurus vulgaris  1329

Scrub hare  1272

Sea bear  827

lx INDEX MAMMALS



Sea-horse  752

Sewer rat  1304

Sheep  144

Sheep wool  165

Shop rat  1317

Short-tailed weasel  702

Siberian chipmunk  1348

Siberian mammoth  1540

Siberian musk deer  318

Siberian tiger  997

Silver-backed jackal  593

Simia apella  1465

Simia fulvus  1478

Simia pygmaeus  1499

Simia rhesus  1478

Simia satyrus  1499

Simia seniculus  1458

Simia troglodytes  1486

Simila porcaria  1494

Skunkbear  641

Small house bat  1206

Small-clawed otter  638

Snow leopard  1002

Sorex alpinus  1379

South American sea lion  761

South American tapir  508

Southern eland  186

Southern sea lion  761

Southern two-toed sloth  1568

Sperm whale  1126

Sphiggurus martini  1340

Sphiggurus spinosus  1340

Spiny tree porcupine  1340

Spotted hyena  1056

Spotted king-cat  952

Springbok  45

Springbuck  45

Stoat  702

Stone marten  660

Strandwolf  1068

Street rat  1304

Striped skunk  683

Suricata capensis  1033

Suricata suricatta  1033

Sus domesticus  375

Sus scrofa  423

Sus scrofa domesticus  375

Syncerus caffer  179

Taiga musk deer  318

Talpa europaea  1380

Tamias sibiricus  1348

Tapir suillus  508

Tapirus terrestris  508

Tatu bola  1580

Taurotragus oryx  186

Thalarctos maritimus  827

Three-horned giraffe  358

Tiger  985

Tigris regalis  985

Timber wolf  573

Tolypeutes tricinctus  1580

Townsend’s mole  1377

Tuba uterina suis  419

Tufted capuchin  1465

Tundra wolf  573

Tursiops truncatus  1144

Two-humped camel  212

Unau  1568

Uncia augusta  952

Uncia uncia  1002

Urina equina  489

Ursus americanus  799

Ursus arctos  803

Ursus arctos horribilis  819

Ursus lotor  718

Ursus luscus  641

Ursus maritimus  827

Ursus meles  664

Urva edwardsii  1042

Uterus suis  421

Vansire  1029

Vena suis  421

Venezuelan red howler  1458

Vervet  1470

Vervet monkey  1470

Vespertilio latipennis  1191

Vespertilio pipistrellus  1206

Vicugna pacos  241

Virginia deer  339

Virginia opossum  1396

Viverra capensis  677

Viverra mephitis  683

lxiINDEX MAMMALS



Viverra suricatta  1033

Vulpes vulpes  601

Walrus  752

Warthog  373

Water buffalo  111

Water mongoose  1029

Western gorilla  1474

Wharf rat  1304

Whistling hare  1285

White bear  827

White-bearded gnu  138

White-breasted marten  660

White-tailed deer  339

Whitetail  339

Wild boar  423

Wild pig  423

Wolverine  641

Wood mouse  1235

Woods devil  641

Woolly giant rat  1284

Woolly kunsia  1284

Woolly mammoth  1540

Yak  60

Yellow-throated ai  1562

lxii INDEX MAMMALS



C L A S S  M A M M A L I A  –  M A M M A L S

1. Artiodactyla – Even-toed Ungulates / Hoofed Animals 11

1a. Bovidae 30

Aepyceros melampus – Impala

Antidorcas marsupialis – Springbok

Bison bison [Lac bisonis] – American bison

Bos grunniens – Yak

Bos taurus – Cow

 Carbo animals – charred oxhide

 Fel tauri – ox gall

 Lac vaccinum – whole cow’s milk

 Lac vaccinum butyricum – buttermilk

 Lac vaccinum coagulatum – milk curds

 Lac vaccinum defloratum – skim milk

 Lac vaccinum flos – milk cream

Bubalus bubalis [Lac bubalis] – Water buffalo

Capra hircus [Lac caprinum] – Goat

Connochaetes taurinus – Blue wildebeest

Oryx dammah – Scimitar-horned oryx

Ovis aries [Lac ovinum] – Sheep

 Lana ovis – sheep wool

Rupicapra rupicapra – Chamois

Syncerus caffer – African buffalo

Taurotragus oryx – Eland

1b. Camelidae 193

Camelus bactrianus [Lac camelinum] – Bactrian camel

Camelus dromedarius [Lac cameli dromedari] – Dromedary

Lama glama [Lac glama] – Llama

Vicugna pacos [Lac pacos] – Alpaca

1c. Cervidae 243

Alces alces [Lac alces] – Moose, elk

Capreolus capreolus – Roe deer

Cervus brasilicus [Ozotoceros bezoarticus] – Pampas deer

Cervus elaphus – Red deer

 Oleum animale – Hartshorn [red deer antler] oil

Dama dama – Fallow deer

Moschus moschiferus – Musk deer

1CLASS MAMMALIA – MAMMALS


